

12-15878-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER
OF INTEGRITY BANK OF ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN M. SKOW, ALAN K. ARNOLD, DOUGLAS G. BALLARD,
CLINTON M. DAY, JOSEPH J. ERNEST, DONALD C. HARTSFIELD, JACK
S. MURPHY, AND GERALD O. REYNOLDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal From The United States District Court For The Northern
District Of Georgia in Case No. 11-cv-0111-SCJ

PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FDIC

KYLE M. KEEGAN
CHRIS D. KIESEL
Keegan, DeNicola, Kiesel,
Bagwell, Juban & Lowe, LLC
5555 Hilton Ave., Suite 205
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808
(225) 364-3600

KATHRYN R. NORCROSS
Acting Assistant General Counsel

LAWRENCE H. RICHMOND
Senior Counsel

MINODORA D. VANCEA
Counsel

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
3501 Fairfax Drive, VS-D7176
Arlington, VA 22226-3500
(703) 562-2049
mvancea@fdic.gov

Counsel for the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

Date: February 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF	ix
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITIONS BELOW	3
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Erred In Holding That Georgia Law Categorically Shields Bank Directors And Officers From Liability For Ordinary Negligence	15
A. The Governing Statute Expressly Imposes Liability For Ordinary Negligence.....	15
B. If The Two Intermediate State Decisions On Which The District Court Relied Impose An Absolute Bar On Ordinary Negligence Claims, There Is Compelling Authority Demonstrating That The Georgia Supreme Court Would Not Follow Them	18
(1) The Georgia Supreme Court Would Flatly Reject Decisions That Categorically Insulate Defendants From The Ordinary Negligence Liability Imposed By Statute Because Such Decisions Effectively Amend The Statute, And That Court’s Decisions Prohibit Such Judicial Amendments	19
(2) The Georgia Supreme Court Has Already Rejected The Proposition That Directors And Officers Are “Only” Liable For Conduct That Is More Egregious Than Ordinary Negligence	26

(3) The Georgia Supreme Court Would Also Reject These Decisions Because, As Held By All Courts That Have Considered The Issue, Including The Georgia Appellate Court, When The Governing Statute Requires Defendants To Act Both In Good Faith And With Due Care To Avoid Liability, Good Faith Alone Is Not Sufficient To Avoid Liability.....	28
(4) Adhering To The Ordinary Negligence Standard Imposed By The Statute Will Not Interfere With Directors’ And Officers’ Ability To Exercise Business Judgment	32
C. In Any Event, The Two Georgia Cases On Which The District Court Relied Do Not Impose An Absolute Bar On Ordinary Negligence Claims.....	34
II. The No Duty Rule Bars Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses.....	37
A. Under <i>Motorcity</i> , The No Duty Rule Is Unaffected By <i>O’Melveny</i> If It Predated FIRREA	37
B. There Is Only One No Duty Rule, And It Predated The Enactment Of FIRREA.....	39
C. There Is No Reason To Depart From The “Clear Majority” Rule On This Issue	46
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdulkadir v. State</i> , 279 Ga. 122, 610 S.E.2d (2005)	21, 22, 29
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	38, 51
<i>Boddy v. Theiling</i> , 129 Ga. App. 273, 199 S.E.2d 379 (1973)	17, 24, 25, 28
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	51
<i>Brock Built, LLC v. Blake</i> , 686 S.E. 2d 425 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.I.R. v. Bosch's Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	19, 26
<i>FDIC v. Baker</i> , 739 F. Supp. 1401 (C.D. Cal. 1990).....	47
<i>FDIC v. Berry</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1475 (E.D. Tenn. 1987).....	40
<i>FDIC v. Bierman</i> , 2 F.3d 1424 (7th Cir.1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Butcher</i> , 660 F. Supp. 1274 (E.D. Tenn. 1987).....	39
<i>FDIC v. Carlson</i> , 698 F. Supp. 178 (D. Minn. 1988).....	40, 41
<i>FDIC v. Crosby</i> , 774 F. Supp. 584 (W.D. Wash. 1991)	47

<i>FDIC v. Dempster</i> , 637 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. Tenn. 1986).....	39
<i>FDIC v. Harrison</i> , 735 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1984)	50
<i>FDIC v. Healey</i> , 991 F. Supp. 53 (D. Conn. 1998).....	47, 51
<i>FDIC v. Isham</i> , 782 F. Supp. 524 (D. Colo. 1992)	47
<i>FDIC v. Jenkins</i> , 888 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989)	50, 51
<i>FDIC v. Jennings</i> , 615 F. Supp. 465 (W.D. Okla. 1985).....	39
<i>FDIC v. Mijalis</i> , 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>FDIC v. Oldenburg</i> , 38 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir.1994)	13, 45, 47, 48
<i>FDIC v. Raffa</i> , 935 F. Supp. 119 (D. Conn. 1995)	47
<i>FDIC v. Renda</i> , 692 F. Supp. 128 (D. Kan. 1988).....	40, 41
<i>FDIC v. Stahl</i> , 89 F.3d 1516 (11th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Stanley</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1281 (N.D. Ind. 1991).....	47
<i>FDIC v. Stuart</i> , 761 F. Supp. 31 (W.D. La. 1991)	47

Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Lafarge Bldg. Materials,
312 Ga.App. 821, 720 S.E.2d 288 (2011)22, 25

First State Bank of Hudson County v. United States,
599 F.2d 558 (3d Cir. 1979).....39, 40

Flexible Products Co. v. Ervast,
643 S.E.2d 560 (2007)*passim*

Frazier v. Southern R. Co.,
200 Ga. 590, 37 S.E.2d 774 (1946)22

FSLIC v. Alexander,
590 F. Supp. 834 (D. Hw. 1984).....39

FSLIC v. Burdette,
718 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Tenn. 1988)40, 41

FSLIC v. Roy,
1988 WL 96570 (D. Md. 1988).....40, 41

FSLIC v. Shelton,
789 F. Supp. 1367 (M.D. La. 1992)47

FSLIC v. Two Rivers Assocs., Inc.,
880 F.2d 1267(11th Cir. 1989)49, 50

Gibson v. RTC,
51 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1995)49, 50

Gunter v. Hutcheson,
674 F.2d 862 (11th Cir. 1982)41, 49

Harmsen v. Smith,
586 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1978)39, 40

Hoye v. Meek,
795 F.2d 893 (10th Cir.1986)11, 31

In re Franklin Nat’l Bank Sec. Litig.,
445 F. Supp. 723 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)39

In re Sublett,
895 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir.1990)9

Jarvis v. Kepp,
(E.D. Ill., Wham, J., 1928)40

Langley v. FDIC,
484 U.S. 86 (1988).....49, 50

McEwen v. Kelly,
140 Ga. 720, 79 S.E. 777 (1913)17, 26, 27, 28

Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank, N.A.,
83 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 1996)*passim*

Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank, N.A.,
120 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1997)28

Neff v. Am. Dairy Queen Corp.,
58 F.3d 1063 (15th Cir.1995)9

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....*passim*

Rosenfeld v. Rosenfeld,
648 S.E.2d 399 (2007).....*passim*

RTC v. Abraham,
No. 93-cv-536-B-M1 (M.D. La. Oct. 25, 1994)..... 47

RTC v. Alshuler,
No. 93-cv-992-IEG (LSP) (S.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 1994).....47

RTC v. Artley,
28 F.3d 1099 (11th Cir. 1994)49, 51

RTC v. Edie,
 No. 94-cv-772 (DRD), 1994 WL 744672 (D. N.J. Oct. 4, 1994) 47

RTC v. Greenwood,
 798 F. Supp. 1391 (D. Minn. 1992)47

RTC v. Kerr,
 804 F. Supp. 1091 (W.D. Ark. 1992)47

RTC v. Moskowitz,
 No. 93-cv-2028, 1994 WL 16190856 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 1994)47

RTC v. Williams,
 No. 93-cv-2018-GTV, 1995 WL 261588 (D. Kan. April 25, 1995)47

Shields v. Cape Fox Corp.,
 42 P.3d 1083 (Alaska 2002)31

Social Security Adm. Baltimore Fed. Credit Union v. United States,
 138 F. Supp. 639 (D. Md. 1956).....40

State of North Dakota v. Merchants Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
 635 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1980)39

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....30

United States v. Texas,
 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....38, 44

Woodward v. Stewart,
 149 Ga. 620, 101 S.E. 749 (1919)*passim*

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(E)52

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 607.111(4).....	20
O.C.G.A. § 7-1-490.....	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 14-2-842(a)	24, 29, 35
O.C.G.A. § 51-1-2.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN BRIEF

	Page(s)
Docket No. 1 (“R.E. 1”) Complaint	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Docket No. 29 (“R.E. 29”) Answer of Defendants Joseph J. Ernest, Donald C. Hartsfield, Jack S. Murphy and Gerald O. Reynolds	<i>not cited</i>
Docket No. 46 (“R.E. 46”) FDIC’s Opposition to Motions to Dismiss	<i>not cited</i>
Docket No. 84 (“R.E. 84”) Order on Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss	8
Docket No. 88 (“R.E. 88”) Answer and Affirmative Defenses of Alan K. Arnold	<i>not cited</i>
Docket 89 (“R.E. 89”) Answer of Douglas G. Ballard	<i>not cited</i>
Docket No. 90 (“R.E. 90”) Answer and Affirmative Defenses of Steven M. Skow	<i>not cited</i>
Docket No. 91 (“R.E. 91”) Answer and Affirmative Defenses of Clinton M. Day	<i>not cited</i>
Docket No. 92 (“R.E. 92”) FDIC’s Motion for Reconsideration and Partial Summary Judgment, or in the Alternative to Certify the Order for Interlocutory Appeal	8, 37
Docket No. 93 (“R.E. 93”) Statement of Material Facts in Support of FDIC’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	<i>not cited</i>

Docket No. 110 (“R.E. 110”)
Defendants’ Opposition to FDIC’s Motion for Reconsideration and
Partial Summary Judgment, or in the Alternative to Certify the Order
for Interlocutory Appeal38
